JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING HYDERABAD
(AUTOMNOMOUS)
Kukatpallv Hyderabad — 560 085, Telangana State, India.

Dr. E.SAI BABA REDDY,

B.Tech.,M.E.(Hons.Roorkee), Ph.D. (Nottingham,UK),

Post Doc. (Halifax, canada),Post Doc. (Birmingham,UK)
CE,FIE,FIGS MIWRS,MISRTMT MISFET,FIAH,MINCA ,MABS.
PROFESSOR OF CIVIL ENGG & PRINCIPAL

Dt: 14-06-2019

To
The Audit Officer,
AG Audit.
Sir,
Sub : INTUH CEH -Furnishing the Audit Objections along with replies for dropping the
Objection-Req -Reg.
Ref: No.PAG (Audit)/GSS-03/2019-20/AE No.54, Dt:12-06-2019.

I am herewith furnishing the audit replies towards audit objections raised by th AG
Auditors for the Years 2016-17 & 2017-18 and also request you to kindly drop the objections
under intimation to this Office.

S.No | Objection Raised Action Taken
1) | Excess Payment of Pay & | The excess amount objected by Auditors will be recovered from
B Allowance - their Pay & Allowances.
i1) | Short Recovery of GPF The minimum subscnptlon of GPF will be enhanced to every
individual as per AP GPF Rule 1935. B -
ii1) | Non-Initiating of Action The action will be taken against Sri.L.Rajendar
against Unauthorised Singh,Sr.Instructor as per Telangana Government norms.
Absence N -
Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,
Encl: As above —
RINCIP,AL
L




(1o be returned iy original with reply) .,
Office of (he Principal Accoungang General (Audit) Z(é:}
Hyderabad., Iyderabad - 500 004 vcerd

No.PAG (AUDIT)/GSS—03/2OI9—20//\13 No. 7 ¢, Dated  12/06/2019

To

The Principal,
INTUH College of Engineering,
Hyderabad.

Sir,

Sub: — Observations on Service books and Pay and Allowances -Rep.

k% o

Following observations were noticed during scrutiny of Service books and pay

bills of the employees of Jawaharla] Nehru College of Engineerin g, Hyderabad.

Excess payment of Pay & Allowance:- Scrutiny of Service books, Pay-bills and
other connected records of Jawaharlal Nehry College of Engineering, Hyderabad
revealed that Dr. M. Viswanalham, Prolessor and Dr. . Tulsiram Professor were in
the scale of 37400-67000 with AGP 10,000. After sanction of Increment on 01-07-
2017, their basic were fixed on 78,050/—(morc than maximum of 67000+I0,000).
Hence, an excess payment of Pay & Allowances of Rs.48,542/- (Rs.34086+
Rs14456/-) were made to Dr. M. Vishwanatham, Prfessor, for the period of 07/2017
to 06/2018 and Dr. G. Tulsiram Das, Professor from 07/2017 to 01/2018 . (Annexure
enclosed).

Excess payment of Rs.48,542/- may be recovered from the pay of the
concemed officials under intimation to Audit.

Short Recovery of GPF:- As per Andhra Pradesh General Provident Fund rule,
1935, minimum subscription of the GPF will be 6% of pay(basic pay + Grade Pay).
Scrutiny of pay bill of the employees of INTUH College of Engineering revealed that
there were short deduction of GPF subscription of the employees during the period
2016-18 as detailed in the annexure.

Short recovery of GPF of the employees may be made under intimation to Audit.



ANNEXURE(GPF)

T Min 6% | PRESENT |
S.NO | NAME - DISIGNATION | BASIC | ofGPF GPF DI
| B.NARSING RAO SENIOR INSTRUCTER 36070 2164 2000 1 6] (
KUMAR | - _ _
2 K.SUDERSHAN ﬁsmorz INSTRUCTER 36070 2164 2000 Forl ‘
3 T.BABU FOREMEN INSTRUCTER 37100 2226 1500 726
’ 4 | KNAGARAJU [ JUNIOR INSTRUCTER 28940 1736 1000 AT
I3 D.VENKATREDDY | HELPER GR | 34170 | 2050 | 400 650 |
6 MD AKBAR | HELPER GR I | 26600 1596 | 1500 Y
! 7 K.YASHODA | SWEEPER 23100 1386 | 1000 386
|8 | MRAMULU SERVER 34170 2050 250 | 1s00
9 | BNARSING RAO SENIOR INSTRUCTER 37100 2226 2000 T 296
KUMAR —— e —— e — s —_—— — > =i es— ——
10 | KSUDERSHAN SENIOR INSTRUCTER 36070 2164 2000 161
11 | TBABU FOREMEN INSTRUCTER 37100 2226 1500 726
12 | KNAGARAJU JUNIOR INSTRUCTER 29760 1786 1000 786
13 | MD AKBAR HELPER GR 1 27360 1642 1500 142
14 | DR.S.VIDYAVATHI ASSOC. PROF. 58830 3530 1000 2530
15 | DR.G.KRISHNA PROFESSOR N 61750 3705 1000 2705
MOHANA RAO
16 | DR.E.RAMIEE PROFESSOR 59980 3599 1500 2099
17 | DRM.ASHA RANI PROFESSOR 67680 4061 2000 2061
18 | DR.D.SREENIVASA | PROFESSOR 68430 4106 4000 106
RAO
19 | DR.P.CHANDRA PROFESSOR 73400 4404 4000 404
L SEKHAR REDDY
20 | SMT.T.MADHAVI ASSOC. PROF. 76230 3974 1000 2974
KUMARI _ ) ) ]
2 DR.K.ANITHA SHEELA | ASSOC. PROF. 55440 3326 1000 232
22 | DRK.V.SHARMA PROFESSOR 64490 3869 3000 869
23 | DRE.C.NIRMALA PROFESSOR 77660 4660 4000 660
PETER L
24 | DR.S.VIDYAVATH]I PROFESSOR 59830 3590 1000 2590
25 | DR.G.KRISHNA | PROFESSOR T 61750 3705 1000 | 2705 |
MOHANA RAO ]
26 | DR.E.RAMJEE PROFESSOR 59980 3599 1500 2099
27 | DR.M.ASHA RANI PROFESSOR 67680 4061 2000 2061
28 | DRK.ANITHA SHEELA | PROFESSOR 56530 3392 1000 2392
29 | DR.D.SREENIVASA PROFESSOR 68430 4106 4000 | 106
RAO
30 | DRP.CHANDRA PROFESSOR 73400 4404 4000 404
SEKHAR REDDY




JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING HYDERABAD
» J): (AUTONOGMOUS) S
"‘” Kukatpally, Hyderabad — 500 083, Telangana State, India. @)

Dr. E.SAI BABA REDDY,

B Tech.,M.E.(Hons.Roorkee), Ph.D. (Nottingham,UK).

Post Doc. (Halifax, canada),Post Doc. (Birmingham,UK)
CE,FIE,FIGS,MIWRS MISRTMT,MISFET,FIAH,MINCA,MABS.
PROFESSOR OF CIVIL ENGG & PRINCIPAL

Dt: 14-06-2019

To
The Audit Officer,
AG Audit.

Sir,
Sub : INTUH CEH —Furnishing the Audit ijections along with replies for dropping the

Objection-Req -Reg.
Ref: No.PAG (Audit)/GSS-03/2019-20/AE No.56, Dt:13-06-2019.

ok ok kA

I am herewith furnishing the audit replies towards audit objections raised by th AG
Auditors for the Years 2016-17 & 2017-18 and also request you to kindly drop the objections
under intimation to this Office.

Objection Raised Action Taken

Unspent amount of UGC | The unspent amount sanctioned under UGC plans IX to XIlth
plans IX to XIIth. will be refunded by this office.

A
oxt Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

ncl: As above __/:é,/

PRINCIPAL

d¢ skﬁﬁ.fﬁ

)




No.PAG (AUDIT)/GSS-03/2019-20/AE No. \//Q/

To
Principal,

(To be returned in original with reply) Y
Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) ’{5@'_}
Telangana, Hyderabad — 500 004 eV

Date : 13/06/2019

,1/

JNTUH College of Engineering,

Hyderabad.

Sir,

Sub: Idle Lying of Plan funds - reg.

XRRNELK

[Xth (1997-2002) to XIIth (2012-17) plan funds were maintained in the Andhra Bank A/c
No0.103410011087546. XII th plan was extended to one year. As all the funds were
maintained in one Bank Account, and due to non-submission of un-utilized amounts (o
UGC, an amount of Rs.2,90,190.84 is left unspent in the account. An amount of
Rs.1,90,97,242 (maturity date:27.08.2019) is kept as Fixed deposit which is related with
the plan Account. As per the University Grants Commission letter no.3-1/2012(SU-IJ)
dated 31.8.2012 & 25.7.2013, it was clearly mentioned that un-utilized amounts should
be refunded with simple interest @10% per annum as per provisions contained in General
Financial Rules.

The amounts which are left unspent in the account and FDR amount should be refunded
to UGC under intimation to audit.

Yours faithfully,

5Z15¢ WOUAN
Sr.Audit officer/GSS-03



JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERS)ITY HYDERABAD

S COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING HYDERABAD TR
{ .5/ (AUTOGNOMOLUS)
: _“// Kulatpally, Hyderabad — 300 085, Telangana State, India. :_7,'

Dr. E.SAI BABA REDDY,
3. Tech, MLE.(Hons.Roorkee), Ph.D. (Nottingham UK ),
Post Doc. (Halifax, canada),Post Doc. (Birmingham UK)
CEFIE,FIGSMIWRS,MISRTMT,MISELT FIAILMINCAMABS.
PROFESSOR OF CIVIL ENGG & PRINCIPAL,
Dt: 14-06-2019

To
The Audit Officer,
AG Audit.
Sir,
Sub : INTUH CEH ~Furnishing the Audit Objections along with replies for dropping the
Objection-Req -Reg.
Ref: No.PAG (Audit)/GSS-03/2019-20/AE No.55,Dt:12-06-2019.

kkkkk

[ am herewith furnishing the audit replies towards audit objections raised by th AG
Auditors for the Years 2016-17 & 2017-18 and also request you to kindly drop the objections

under intimation to this Office,

S.No | Objection Raised

Action T_aig_n_

A. The assent of the the
Chancellor is not on record or
referred anywhere & there by
these rules hav no validity.

The Audit Objection will be intimated to the Universit; highér
Authorities.

B. Total amount of Honorarium
for any employee during
Financial year will be limited
to maximum of One year
Gross .Audit observed that the
remuneration was exceeded to
some staff.

Since the Government has to Revise the Pay Scales fro Jan.2016 which
is due in course.Basing on thatthis Office has paid the ICS
remuneration to the Staff.

C. | Excess Payment of Interest &
Penalities of Service Tax.

The objection was raised for excess payment of Interest & Penalities of
Service Tax as the service tax was not paid in earlier was due to delay
of intimation to staff that at the time of making service tax payments,
must be done through Online only and for Online payments it is
manditory to obtain PAN number.After one year PAN number was
obtained and the show cause notice was issued before obtaining the
PAN.In this context, it is to state that the service tax which was not
paid earlier was regulated in a phased manner from Jan.2017 onwards
and were regulated.In view of the above the objection raised may
please be dropped.

D. | Idle keeping of Laptops:audit
objected that 7 laptops were
issued to staff and 2 were not
issued.

The nine laptops has been issued to the staff members &
acknowledgements are produced for your reference. Hence above
objection may please be dropped.

Thanking you.

Encl: As above

r [

3 SR
~ ,\J_. J - 2 M
'.lt r\f N .-lf-'ud
W N e \\ s

Yours faithfully,
PRINCIPAL

A




L (To be returmed in original with reply) (x .
(e

T Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) &3
e? Telangana, Hyderabad - 500 004 ‘:J_\;-.aj{ﬂ"
No.PAG (AUDIT)/GSS-03/2019-20/AE No. ¢ § Date : 12/06/2019

—

To

Principal,

JNTUH College of Enginceing,
Hyderabad.

Sir,
Sub:- Industrial consultancy Services - certain observations.

Fkox gk k

As per recommendations of the Finance Committee, the Executive Council of the JN/|
University in its LXXIII mecting held on 31-08-2005 resolved to approve the guidelines for
consultancy work to be undertaken by V:Jrious‘.:unils_of JNT University. According to these
provides incentives to all categories of staff for thcir

guidelines, the consultancy work:
ution norms as shown under for

contributions: Further, the guidelines (no.16) stipulates the distrib
making the payment of honorarium to the project staff

Principal/ Director of the Unit -7 .5%
Head of the department -7.5%
Project team (including
Teaching &Non-teaching*) -75%
Ministerial staff & others ** -10%
e * wherever applicable; **connected with the project
Further, the rules for payment of consultancy honorarium will be as given under:

> Actual expenditure on the project is to be deducted first.
» From the remaining the rate of honorarium for the project staff will be as follows
a) For jobs other than laboratory tests:
1.)up to 50,000 -65%
i1) More than Rs.50,000 - Rs 32500 + 40 % of excess over Rs.50,000

b) For laboratory tests - 40%
> The remaining amount will g0 to university/college/Units consultancy accounts.



JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING HYDERABAD
(AUTONOMOUS) R
Kukatpally, Hydcrabad — 500 085, Telangana State, India. 5|

Dr. E.SAI BABA REDDY,

B.Tech.,M.E.(Hons.Roorkee), Ph.D. (Nottingham,UK),

Post Doc. (Halifax, canada),Post Doc. (Birmingham,UK)

CE FIE,FIGS,MIWRS,MISRTMT ,MISFET,FIAH,MINCA MABS.
PROFESSOR OF CIVIL ENGG & PRINCIPAL

Dt: 14-06-2019

To

The Audit Officer,

AG Audit.

Sir,

Sub : INTUH CEH —Furnishing the Audit Objections along with replies for dropping the
Objection-Req -Reg.

Ref: No.PAG (Audit)/GSS-03/2019-20/AE No.53, Dt:12-06-2019.

I am herewith furnishing the audit replies towards audit objections raised by th AG
Auditors for the Years 2016-17 & 2017-18 and also request you to kindly drop the objections

under intimation to this Office.

Objection Raised Action Taken
Non-Adjustment of The individuals will be intiated to settle the advances drawn for
Advances the years 2016-17 & 2017-18 (List enclosed).
Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,
- '/__/F?
Encl: As above PRINCIPAL
O\(/ r Kl
G b2

y

Q‘i}/ 1\ /\\L



(1o be returned in original with reply) b
Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Q éj

Hyderabad., Hyderabad - 300 004 gl

No.PAG (AUDIT)/GSS-03/2019-20/AE No. - - Dated 12/06/2019
To
The Principal,

JN'TUH College of Engineering,
Hyderabad.

Sir,
Sub: —Non-Adjustment of Advances-Rs.4,62,700/-reg

* ok ok

As per Rule 292(2) of General Financial Rule-2005, adjustment bill along with balance 1f
any, shall be submitted by the government servant within fifteen days of the drawal of advance,
failing which the advance or balance shall be recovered from his next salary(ies).

Scrutiny of the advances drawn in Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University Hyderabad
College of Engineering revealed that advances of Rs.2,53,500/- and Rs.2,09,200/- were drawn
for the years 2016-17 and 2017-18 by the officials for different purposes have not been adjusted
so far. As per above rule, the college has neither recovered the advance drawn from the
concerned officials nor initiated any action for the adjustment of the advances(list enclosed).

Unadjusted advances drawn during 2016-18 may be recovered under intimation to Audit.

Yours faithfully,

N Lt
LN

o N

Asst. Audit Officer/GSS-03



pqeJapAH *33u3 o 983)105 HNLNF 30 £T-9707 leaj jepue

H14 343 10§ 3UN0d2Y BdUBUIIUIRIA O S17 Sujpusy adueapy

"1daq jedtueydain| 00589 320A-8A 93[0I WeX3 (sa1UONBYID) cwwm_mhwhmmwm Nqeg ysies o uql [1-9107| 917/0T/8T | $99100 Sfﬁ
324330 |eduld| 0000T S9ALP SNY ‘Wepueuednty *q 1S JO [jamaiey USIBAUSA *d "WS|  £T-9T0Z| £10Z/€/0€ €6T200 Sl
921340 [eddUlI| 000ST suoljesgas|a) Aeq ojjgnday YSSIBNUSA °d "US| LT-9T0Z| £10Z/10/vZ | z9/e8t 6

1daqg 35| 00001 SIUAINDY £T0Z 1SIND Iy9a4dns N £1-9T0Z| £10Z/10/4T | Tzgsy \ 8
"1da@ 33| 00001 '1daq@ ay3 Jo aunyipuadxa snoaue|@sIA IUBY BUSY "W Q| £T-9T0Z| $T0Z/0T/¥Z | £0/100 N|A

Uondas diwapedy| 0OST 321440 |ediound sasuadxa Aeq 03 Aeg SEAULIS'Y "MS|  £T-9T0Z| 9102/6/0z | v808/t @J
310 |edidulid| 00009 suolelqa|a) njeuog nlelersq "y 1a| £1-9107 9T0Z/L0/€C | ¥ZSTOO S
22140 |edulld| 000ST 32140 [edidulld sasuadxa Aeq 03 Aeg IUSBYS "D WS £T-9T0Z| 91C2/L0/2z | StSTO0 v

"1da@ 353| 00001 1d3q ay3 jo aunypuadxa snoaue|[sasiy TUBY BUSY "IN Q| £1-9TOZ| 9T0Z//0/6T | 68tT00 £
1deqQ 323| 0000¢ Juswiledsq ay3 uyauswdinbl qey o 1UsWaIN0.4 IUBY BYSY "W 1Q|  LT-9T0Z| 9T0Z/v0/zZ STETOD Z
'1d3q@ 323| 00007 Juswiiedaq ay3 ul SOV 031 SO Jo Suyjsy fUBY BYSY "N JQ|  £T-9T0Z| 9T0Z/t0/8T L6TT00 __ qim
syleway|junowy asnding Aed o3 woypn ‘A 3jeQg ‘ON w:cmcu..ozﬂ




A
y ‘ ﬂ:&
[ aImipuedxal PESH 29 10SSIJOIJ -
ERE! SNOSUEJ[ISIW A} PUL S[BLIAJLW AI0SS00E PIaU SILIOJEILqE | 00700001 ‘wey nydey 'y I 810T-en-Ie 65¥E00| T1
- . I0SS9JOIJ D0SSY|

[edlsIn RISy 8T0C-SVAV|00°000ST 1A By LIS Y g 8107-T0-T1 0LLOEL] T1

10SSJ0IJ 0055y
[TAD 810CT-VALVIVHLS|[00°000S1 TUYSeT 1S g g 810C-20-T1 69L9€L] 01

.HOmmOwaHnH 1SSV
45D 8102-1SAN0|00°000S1T ‘eqle[eway] q qug 8107-20-80 S9L9€L] 6

DEST] 29 1055901
_ SS¥H 310C-dHHAI|00° 00051 TIBATE] A I(] 810C-T(-80 P9L9EL] 8

10SSQJOIJ 1SSy
d443 ST0T-VANOVAI[00°000ST ‘rewny ueIry ‘(g LIS 810C-20-80 C9L9EL] L

PeSH] 29 10SS9JOI]

949 samiipuadxe snosue[eosi pue sjuswdinba [BOLO91H (00 00001 SEATIIS “N'D) “I(] 810C-10-ST 0T€€00 9
. I0SS9J0IJ
[EDIUBYOJAT Qe LH ut justudmby yo aredey/Furorarog|00'00z6 epereg veN g 1| L10T 11760 8LYSEL] S
WOUTITBISOL | PeSH 29 I0SS9JOI] _
489 uofd, uo doysszom Aep-z e 3unonpuoo st §H T pue 50 00°000ST ‘TASPLIS Y “I(T L10T-01-87 608z00| v
. I0JBUIPIO0)) 79 J0SSSJOIJ
'S&S A3roug SUIdNT 9[qeumsuod qef Jo aseydIng|00°0000€ TuIxe ] ehery i L10Z-80-0€ £L09Z00| ¢
. wersold ) J030N18UT "1 B
S0 [EIINO JO 30NpUOD %P 2)e)§ BUB3UR[e], JO LB UOTIBULIO,] 000005 Ysageyua A “d TN L102-90-T0 66668Y| ¢
[ |
- . ] PBAH 29 10SS3J0Ig ]
(1A1D 1dap oy ur suonIpuoy Iy 1eday| 00°000¢€ ‘ueaenfugiN-y 1| L10TFOF0 mwmmoo* L ,_
wlag w osodang junowry Avd oy oty eq N o:ro:.u__.o._.n A

PUEIIPAH “BHUY JO 910D IINLNF JO 8I-LT0T 1edX [uloueUL] 31} 10f Junoddy 9OUBUdIULETN JO SI] SUIPUS] AuUeApy




